in the captioned docket(s) are consistent with the policies of title 39. For request(s) that the Postal Service states concern market dominant product(s), applicable statutory and regulatory requirements include 39 U.S.C. 3622, 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR part 3010, and 39 CFR part 3020, subpart B. For request(s) that the Postal Service states concern competitive product(s), applicable statutory and regulatory requirements include 39 U.S.C. 3632, 39 U.S.C. 3633, 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR part 3015, and 39 CFR part 3020, subpart B. Comment deadline(s) for each request appear in section II.

II. Docketed Proceeding(s)

1. Docket No(s).: CP2018–216; Filing Title: Notice of the United States Postal Service of Filing Modification Two to a Global Plus 4 Negotiated Service Agreement; Filing Acceptance Date: September 14, 2018; Filing Authority: 39 CFR 3015.5; Public Representative: Kenneth R. Moeller; Comments Due: September 24, 2018.

2. Docket No(s).: MC2018–221 and CP2018–307; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Parcel Select Contract 33 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: September 14, 2018; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3020.30 et seq., and 39 CFR 3015.5; Public Representative: Kenneth R. Moeller; Comments Due: September 24, 2018.

This Notice will be published in the **Federal Register**.

Stacy L. Ruble,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2018–20496 Filed 9–19–18; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-FW-P

POSTAL SERVICE

Sunshine Act Meetings; Temporary Emergency Committee of the Board of Governors

TIME AND DATE: Tuesday, September 11, 2018, at 8:30 a.m. and Wednesday, September 12, 2018, at 8:30 a.m.

PLACE: Washington, DC.

STATUS: Closed.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

Tuesday, September 11, 2018, at 8:30 a.m.

- 1. Strategic Items.
- 2. Executive Session.

Wednesday, September 12, at 8:30 a.m.

- 1. Strategic Items.
- 2. Financial Matters.
- 3. Executive Session.

General Counsel Certification: The General Counsel of the United States Postal Service has certified that these meetings may be closed under the Government in the Sunshine Act.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:

Michael J. Elston, Acting Secretary of the Board, U.S. Postal Service, 475 L'Enfant Plaza SW, Washington, DC 20260–1000. Telephone: (202) 268– 4800.

Michael J. Elston,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2018-20602 Filed 9-18-18; 4:15 pm]

BILLING CODE 7710-12-P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Parcel Select Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

DATES: Date of notice required under 39 U.S.C. 3642(d)(1): September 20, 2018.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Elizabeth Reed, 202–268–3179.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on September 14, 2018, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a Request of the United States Postal Service to Add Parcel Select Contract 33 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2018–221, CP2018–307.

Elizabeth Reed,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2018–20440 Filed 9–19–18; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-12-P

PRESIDIO TRUST

Notice of Public Meeting

AGENCY: The Presidio Trust. **ACTION:** Notice of public meeting.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Presidio Trust Act, and in accordance with the Presidio Trust's bylaws, notice is hereby given that a public meeting of the Presidio Trust Board of Directors will be held commencing 5:00 p.m. on October 18, 2018, at the Officers' Club,

50 Moraga Avenue, Presidio of San Francisco, California.

The purposes of this meeting are to: Provide the Board Chair's report; provide the Chief Executive Officer's report; hold a National Environmental Policy Act scoping workshop for the Fort Winfield Scott project; and receive public comment on these and other matters pertaining to Trust business.

Individuals requiring special accommodation at this meeting, such as needing a sign language interpreter, should contact Mollie Matull at 415.561.5300 prior to October 9, 2018.

DATES: The meeting will begin at 5:00 p.m. on October 18, 2018.

ADDRESSES: The meeting will be held at the Officers' Club, 50 Moraga Avenue, Presidio of San Francisco.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Nancy J. Koch, General Counsel, the Presidio Trust, 103 Montgomery Street, P.O. Box 29052, San Francisco, California 94129–0052, Telephone: 415.561.5300.

Dated: September 13, 2018.

Nancy J. Koch,

General Counsel.

[FR Doc. 2018-20492 Filed 9-19-18; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-4R-P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34-84141; File No. SR-C2-2018-020]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; Cboe C2 Exchange, Inc.; Notice of Filing and Immediate Effectiveness of a Proposed Rule Change Relating To Amend Its Rules Relating to Categories of Registration and Respective Qualification Examinations Required for Trading Permit Holders ("TPHs") and Associated Persons That Engage in Trading Activities on the Exchange

September 14, 2018.

Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Act"),¹ and Rule 19b–4 thereunder,² notice is hereby given that on September 7, 2018, Cboe C2 Exchange, Inc. (the "Exchange" or "C2") filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "Commission") the proposed rule change as described in Items I and II below, which Items have been prepared by the Exchange. The Commission is publishing this notice to

¹ 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).

² 17 CFR 240.19b-4.